Public Document Pack

Doncaster
Council

To all Members of the

STANDING ADVISORY COUNCIL ON
RELIGIOUS EDUCATION (SACRE)

Notice is given that a Meeting of the above Committee is to be held as follows:

Venue: Hybrid Meeting - Council Chamber, Civic Office, Waterdale, Doncaster DN1
3BU

Date: Thursday, 30th June, 2022
Time: 4.30 pm

This will be a hybrid meeting held in the Council Chamber at the Civic Building with the
ability to access the meeting remotely using Microsoft Teams. Any Members of the
Public or Press wishing to attend the meeting by teleconference should contact
Governance Services on 01302 737462/736723 or 736716 for further details.

Please Note: The wearing of face coverings within the Civic building is encouraged
however, it is a personal choice and no longer a mandatory requirement. For those who
have any concerns about their safety or wish to take additional precautions during the
meeting, face masks, hand sanitiser and anti-bacterial wipes are available should you
require them.

BROADCASTING NOTICE: This meeting is being filmed for subsequent broadcast via
the Council’s web site. The Council is a Data Controller under the Data Protection Act
and images collected during this recording will be retained in accordance with the
Council’s published policy. Please be aware that by entering the meeting, you accept
that you may be filmed and the images used for the purpose set out above.

Damian Allen
Chief Executive

Issued on: Wednesday, 22 June 2022

Governance Services Officer for this meeting Amber Torrington
01302 737462

Doncaster Metropolitan Borough Council
www.doncaster.gov.uk



Items for Discussion:

10.

11.

12.

13.

PageNo.
Apologies for absence
Declarations of Interest, if any
Minutes of the meeting held on 20th April, 2022 1-6
A. Reports where the public and press may not be excluded.
Report from the 2022 NASACRE Conference 7-8

Membership of NASACRE (Budget and Training for SACRE
Members)

Report of progress by the School Visits Sub-Committee

Improving Communications between SACRE Members - Discussion.
Continuing Professional Development (for Teachers) (CPD), report on
recent meetings and plans for the future, including discussion on

engagement for Secondary CPD Group.

An inter-authority SEND event with Anna Krismann and discussion on
how to promote effectively.

National updates (RE Today) - Lat Blaylock

Planning a walking tour of places of worship in Doncaster for SACRE 9-16
Members and Primary Teachers - February 2023

Review of SACRE Constitution and Terms of Reference. 17 -70

Planning for the coming year.

Date of the next meeting.

Thursday 10th November, 2022 4.30 pm



Members of the Standing Advisory Council on Religious Education (SACRE)

Chair — Mr Bob Kiddle
Vice-Chair — Councillor Glynis Smith

Councillors Jane Cox, Sue Knowles and Tracey Moran

Mrs P Kaur, Sikh

Mr S Syed, Muslim

Mr B Teimoori, Baha’l

Lucy Saxton, Roman Catholic

Mary Sivaanbu, Hindu

Mr Joel Ward, Baptist

Mr Harvey Kasin, Jewish

Ms J Gelder, Church of England

Mr Andy Wright, Church of England

Ms Sally Faulkner, National Association of School Masters/Union of Women
Teachers

Ms Tara Moxon, National Education Union
Ms Danielle Heath - National Education Union



This page is intentionally left blank



20

21

22

23

Agenda Iltem 3

DONCASTER METROPOLITAN BOROUGH COUNCIL

STANDING ADVISORY COUNCIL ON RELIGIOUS EDUCATION (SACRE)

WEDNESDAY, 20TH APRIL, 2022

A MEETING of the STANDING ADVISORY COUNCIL ON RELIGIOUS EDUCATION
(SACRE) was held virtually via MICROSOFT TEAMS on WEDNESDAY, 20TH APRIL,
2022, at 4.30 pm.

PRESENT:
Chair — Mr Bob Kiddle (Humanism)
Vice-Chair — Councillor Glynis Smith

Councillor Jane Cox

Mrs Y Teimoori (Baha'l), Mr S Syed (Muslim), Tara Moxon (National Education Union),
Danielle Heath (National Education Union), Mr Harvey Kasin (Jewish), Mr Joel Ward
and Mr Andy Wright (Church of England)

Also in attendance:-

Lay Blaylock, RE Today (Support to SACRE)

Paul Ruane, Head of Learning Provision

Sameena Choudry, Learning Standards and Effectiveness Officer
Amber Torrington, Governance Officer

APOLOGIES:

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Sue Knowles and Tracey
Moran, Jemma Gelder, Lucy Saxton and Mary Sivaanbu.

APPOINTMENT OF CHAIR

Nominations were sought for the appointment of the Chair of the Committee

RESOLVED that Mr Bob Kiddle be appointed as Chair of the Standing Advisory
Council on Religious Education.

WELCOME AND INTRODUCTIONS.

The Chair welcomed all to the meeting and introductions were made.

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST, IF ANY

No declarations were made at the meeting.

MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 11TH NOVEMBER, 2021

RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 11th November, 2021 be
approved as a true record.

Al Page 1



24

In relation to guidance and information paper being produced by Lat Blaylock on
Pupils with SEND and Religious Education, Members were advised that material was
still being collated for the National Guidance once this was completed it would be
circulated to schools and a copy would be shared with the Committee. It was also
noted that this was also an item to be discussed later on the agenda along with school
visits.

Discussion took place with regard to walking tours of places of worship and other
places relevant to RE for SACRE Members. It was reported that due to difficulties with
Covid, this has not been a priority. However, a number of on-line tours were available
around the country that can be drawn to the attention of all Doncaster Schools.

ACTION ON CPD FOR PRIMARY AND SECONDARY TEACHERS IN THE COMING
YEAR - DISCUSSION

Lat Blaylock reported to Members that a Primary Teachers meeting had taken place
today regarding Non-Religious World views in Religious Education, which was well
attended. Teachers were asked what their future training needs would be and it was
identified that the title for the next meeting would be Ofsted related. It was envisaged
that there were 3 Ofsted priorities to be focussed on as follows:-

e Avrticulate children been able to speak well about RE
e Teachers confidence on subject knowledge; and
e Sequencing of progress

Lat also suggested that there needed to be some training on early years for RE, which
would be based on the paper SACRE discussed at its’ last time, ‘DfE EYFS
Requirements and Guidance applied to RE’, which was now in its final stages and
almost ready for circulation. He wished to state that he was grateful to Doncaster
Teachers for their help with the Early Years Guidance that will be published.

Lat went on to suggest that a 90 minute on-line session or that we use the early years
as a published item for the work we want to do at one of the future Primary Network
Groups. It was envisaged that 3 primary network groups would be planned as follows:-

e Focus of Ofsted
e Early Years RE
e A third topic to the determined.

He reported that there was an issue with Secondary training offer. Lat briefly explained
that there were funds available for Primary Network Groups to meet and Secondary
Network Groups. However, recruitment for Secondary has not been successful
enough to run. He stated that work was continuing to be done to on this but at present
there was no clear strategy for making training events for Secondary colleagues work
in the coming 3 terms. It was noted that any suggestions on how recruitment can be
more effective would be appreciated.

Paul Ruane advised Members that there was a far more active Doncaster Association
of Secondary Head Teachers with a number of groups extending from that of which
one was Subject Leadership. It was suggested that Lat prepare a paper which could
then be shared with the Secondary Heads Group, which may be a way of promoting
this issue.

A 2
Page 2



25

Joel Ward asked whether there was any more feedback on why there was such little
uptake from Secondary. He suggested whether there was some form of consultation
with Secondary RE teachers required. Lat stated that life in schools had been largely
disrupted not just within secondary due to the pandemic and it may be that it has
slipped down the priority list. It was hoped that this would improve over the coming
months. Lat wished to point out that Doncaster was not alone in failing to recruit at the
moment.

Joel Ward mentioned that he had been involved in the past in secondary visits to
places of worship with representatives from all faiths which would support the
curriculum. He suggested that a question and answer session could be undertaken.
The Chair, stated that this would be discussed at Item 10 on the agenda.

RESOLVED that:-

(1) Suggestions for a 3rd Primary Network Group topic be forwarded to Lat;
and

(2) Latto prepare a paper on recruitment for Secondary Network
Groups to be shared with the Secondary Head Groups.

SEND AND RE AND ON EYFS AND RE - DISCUSSION

Lat Blaylock introduced Items 7 and 8 together stating that as previously mentioned
these were two projects that were being undertaken from last year. He stated that both
projects were in similar situations. At the last meeting draft guidance was looked at
and it was agreed that the guidance required more of a local flavour and as already
stated he was grateful to the early years teachers for their input.

He asked whether the offer of training support should be provided along with the early
years material and it was clear that this should be offered, which will be planned into
the coming year. He wished to point out that this training offer had been really popular.

In terms of Special Needs (SEND), it maybe that Teachers within special needs
schools would also benefit from training, which was unfortunately not something within
his competency. However, he knows a trainer who could provide that specialism. He
went on to recommend the work of Anne Chrisman, who is an experienced Special
Needs Religious Education Practitioner from Redbridge, London, who would be able
to work with our special schools, special needs teachers from mainstream schools and
RE Specialists who have a concern for their special pupils. It was advised that this
would then give us a suite of paper based guidance on the latest Government
requirements for Early Years and Special Needs backed by a training offer for
schools.

Paul Ruane also suggested that if SACRE wanted to promote a session for Special
Needs this could be provided though the SENCO Teachers modelling.

Members acknowledge that with SEND, it was important that the trainer providing that
support and guidance has that specialism.

RESOLVED that:-

Page 3



26

27

(1) the update be noted; and

(2) Lat to make contact with Anne Chrisman on the possibility of
working with Doncaster and providing training on Special Needs.

EARLY YEARS FOUNDATION STAGE (EYFS) AND RE- DISCUSSION

Agenda item 8 was discussed alongside Agenda item 7

RE TODAY SACRE NATIONAL NEWS UPDATE - SPRING 2022 (LAT BLAYLOCK)

SACRE were provided with the spring update from RE Today, which provided
information on a number of areas. Lat Blaylock introduced the item drawing members
attention to some key points highlighted within the document:-

Religious Education Research Review

This was published by Ofsted a year ago which included the themes the inspectorate
were looking for. The paper provides a number links which SACRE members can
explore.

Teacher Survey on Secondary RE and RS

Lat stated that he works for Subject Teacher Association for RE, ‘NATRE’ and a bi-
annual survey is carried out for Primary and then Secondary. The paper contains the
survey for Secondary from last year.

Religious Education and the lack of support by Government Funding.

Lat sought members views on whether Doncaster SACRE would like to write to
Department for Education (DfE) regarding this issue. This item is looking at
encouraging the Government to have a national strategy for religious education.
Members were advised that the Government do have strategies for particular subjects
and considerable amounts of money were spent. He reported that the RE community
were eager to see the Government adopt a strategy inclusive of RE recognising that
primary RE is weak because Teachers have a shortage of confidence in subject
knowledge and that secondary RE is also weak because Senior School Leaders are
struggling to allocate time for the GCSE. He advised that GCSE numbers for both
Doncaster and nationally had fallen in the 5 year period.

It was suggested that Lat along with Paul Ruane and Sameena, draft a letter which
then could be forwarded to SACRE members for their comments and further
suggestions prior to sending to the Department for Education (DfE). It was also
proposed that a copy of the letter be forwarded to the Doncaster MP’s.

NASACRE Conference 2022

Lat Blaylock stated that the NASACRE Conference would be held on 23 May 2022
and invited any member of SACRE to attend. There was capacity within the budget to
fund for transport.

It was noted that the current intension was for the conference to be held face to face in
Birmingham
A 4
Page 4



28

The following Members would be attending the Conference on behalf of Doncaster
SACRE:-

Mr Bob Kiddle and Tara Moxon.
Conference details would be forwarded to attendees outside of the meeting.

In relation to on-line training programme, Lat suggested that if anyone was new to
SACRE then it may be worth looking at the training that’s on offer.

Lat wished to point out that one of the themes identified with the NATRE Spirited Arts
2022 was running in conjunction with the Jo Cox Foundation which was pleasing to
see and he will be promoting that to Doncaster Schools.
The paper also provided further details on on-line training available. If any member of
SACRE would like to take up the opportunity of training, they can click on the links and
book themselves on. For those that are not supported by NASACRE, then if people
could get in touch with Lat, Paul or Sameena this can be arranged.

RESOLVED that:-

(1) the update be noted; and

(2) Details of the NASACRE Conference on 23rd May, 2022, be

forwarded to Bob Kiddle and Tara Moxon

SCHOOL VISITING - A PROPOSAL

The Chair introduced the paper proposing that Doncaster SACRE aims to compile of
list of people who would welcome an invitation to visit schools as a resource for
teachers to use in RE, ethics, philosophy or other appropriate lessons and
assemblies. He stated that the aim would be to enrich students’ religious education
and enhance awareness, understanding and tolerance of religious diversity.

A number of SACRE Members shared their previous knowledge and experiences of
being involved with school visits, which were mostly positive and would welcome any
new proposal going forward.

The Chair proposed that a small group of SACRE members form a sub-committee to
consider all relevant implications, research what other SACREs were doing and
submit a complete, thought through proposal to a future meeting. It was suggested
that the sub-committee could have something to present at the summer term meeting
and hopefully look at starting the school visits from September 2022.

RESOLVED that:-
(1) The proposal be noted;

(2) A further copy of the proposal along with guidance be forwarded to
SACRE members and those Members wishing to join the sub-committee
should contact the Chair;

A.5
Page 5



29

(3) The Chair, to set up the Sub-Committee following submission of
Members interests in attending; and

(4) The sub-committee produce a report for the Summer Term SACRE
meeting.

DATE AND TIME OF NEXT MEETING

The next meeting of the Standing Advisory Council on Religious Education will take
place on Thursday, 30th June, 2022 at 4.30 pm

CHAIR: DATE:

Page 6



Agenda Item 4

NASACRE Conference 2022

Held again this year online. There were about 140 people there. The Main Conference consisted of
three sessions each with a keynote speaker and discussion in break-out groups. | also attended two
workshops.

1. The RE Council - Keynote Speaker Ed Pawson, vice-chair

Some key Issues for us:

e There were only five applications for Westhill awards this year. We could be applying to
help facilitate something we would like to be doing.

e The REC Handbook is in the process of development. It covers topics including a national
statement of entitlement, the ‘religion and worldviews’ approach, an RE quality mark and
teacher recruitment. All topics that we are concerned about. The draft handbook is well
worth a look through and can be downloaded from:
https://www.religiouseducationcouncil.org.uk/projects/draft-handbook-and-nse/

2. ‘The substance of the curriculum: high-quality RE and Ofsted’s inspection frameworks’
Keynote Speaker: HMI Dr Richard Kueh:

Some key Issues for us:

e |Important to encourage depth as well as breadth? Does our curriculum provide
scholarliness of the curriculum

e The OFSTED review of Religious Education was published in May 2021. A download and
summary is available at: https://www.gov.uk/government/news/ofsted-publishes-
research-review-on-religious-education

e Too much RE is taught by non-specialist teachers. What can our SACRE do to help and
encourage high quality teaching?

e An OFSTED report on the quality of RE teaching is due soon.

3. National analysis of SACRE annual reports - Keynote Speaker: Dr David Hampshire

Some key Issues for us:

e 57 out of 153 SACREs submitted their annual report to NASACRE. We could be both
contributing to and learning from them.

e Issues that concerned a lot of SACREs included membership, inquorate meetings and
relationships with schools during the pandemic.

e  Would it be useful for us to be monitoring standards in RE? For example, are exam results
in line with what might be expected? Visiting lessons as observers (to learn not judge)

e How strong are our support networks for schools?

e Very few schools approach their SACRE about collective worship

Page 7


https://www.religiouseducationcouncil.org.uk/projects/draft-handbook-and-nse/
https://www.gov.uk/government/news/ofsted-publishes-research-review-on-religious-education
https://www.gov.uk/government/news/ofsted-publishes-research-review-on-religious-education

4. Reviewing Your SACRE Membership - Workshop Leader: Lesley Prior, Adviser to several

SACREs

Some key Issues for us:

Are members of group A (religious groups other than the CoE) selected from appropriate
sponsoring bodies? Do we know of any more sponsoring bodies that could be involved?
Does Group B (CoE) reflect the diversity of the church — evangelical, traditional etc

Group C (Teachers etc) could include teachers in academies or university departments,
interested people from community groups such as museums, head teachers etc

Group D could include parents, school governors, council officers as well as councillors.
Are we content that our membership is as it should be? Is there any group conspicuously
missing?

People with little or no experience of schools might usefully ‘buddy up’ with another
member.

There was also an interesting discussion about difficulties with membership — for example one
SACRE has a group in its area who refuse to nominate anyone unless another group is excluded.
There was also some concerns about a member using the platform to proselytise. Do we need a
‘code of conduct’?

5.

Interfaith Encounters. Workshop Leaders: Barking & Dagenham SACRE members

_Some key Issues for us:

Barking & Dagenham used a Westhill grant to set up dialogues between teachers and faith
leaders

Used an action research approach

3 x 2% hour sessions each covering two faiths

On Zoom because of the pandemic — ten min intro, breakout rooms in which a small number
of teachers could question a faith leader in depth.

Short plenary for groups to report back

Involved 60 teachers and 25 faith leaders

Successful — teachers reported big improvements in subject knowledge and understanding
Windsor & Maidenhead used a Westhill grant to make short films.

Page 8



Voices of faith and
[...]
ding the SACRE in its own self-evaluation and
development/training programmes;

(d) such other duties as the SACRE considers appropriate
The Vice-Chair will be responsible for:
(@) deputising for the Chair as required;

(b) representing the SACRE to other bodies in the absence of the Char
or in agreement with the Chair;

Page 20



(c) such other duties as the SACRE considers appropriate.

Voting Procedures in SACRE

21.

22.

23.

On any issue to be decided by the SACRE, except as provided in
statement 14 above, only the four representative groups shall be entitled
to vote. They have equal voting rights: one vote per group.

Issues shall be decided by a simple majority vote.
A proposal shall not be deemed to be carried unless it has been approved

by at least three of the four groups, unless otherwise required by law or
guidance.

Voting Procedures within Representative Groups

24.  Before any representative group casts its single vote on any issue to be
decided by the SACRE it shall meet to decide the issue. The decision of
the representative group shall be determined by a simple majority vote in
which each member of the group has one vote.

25. If there is a tied vote the group shall abstain from voting on the issue in
SACRE. There shall not be a casting vote.

Quorum

26.  Meetings of the SACRE shall be quorate if a least one representative

member from each of the four representative groups is present. If the
meeting is not quorate either business shall not be transacted or the
meeting could continue but decisions would have to be ratified at the next
SACRE meeting.

Terms of Office of Representative Members

27.

28.

29.

The representative members shall hold office until such time as they
resign or they become ineligible for membership. When a vacancy does
arise the LA must attempt to appoint a replacement member to the
SACRE to represent the same group as the retiring member.

Interests, whether personal or prejudicial, should be declared. If a member
has a
[...]
k/new-primary-
curriculum/areas-of-learning/religious-education)
Primary RE programme of learning.

QCDA: Key Stage 3 RE
(http://curriculum.qgcda.gov.uk/khttp://curriculum.gcda.gov.uk/key-stages-3-
and-4/subjects/key-stage-3/religious-education)

Secondary RE programme of study for Key Stage 3.

QCDA: Key Stage 4 RE (http://curriculum.gcda.gov.uk/key-stages-3-and-
4/subjects/key-stage-4/religious-education)
Secondary RE programme of study for Key Stage 4.

RE Online (www.reonline.org.uk)
Resource for teaching and learning RE in schools.

RE Today Services (www.retoday.org.uk)
Source of a range of publications and support for RE.

RE-Net (www.re-net.ac.uk)
Specialist RE support for mentors and tutors.

45 Page 69



/5% recycled

This leaflet is printed
on 75% recycled paper

Grecycle

When you have finished with
this leaflet please recycle it

You can download this publication or order copies online at
www.teachernet.gov.uk/publications

Search using ref: DCSF-00114-2010
Copies of this publication can be obtained from:

DCSF Publications

PO Box 5050

Sherwood Park

Annesley

Nottingham NG15 0DJ

Tel: 0845 60 222 60

Fax: 0845 60 333 60
Textphone: 0845 60 555 60

ISBN: 978-1-84775-439-4
© Crown copyright 2010

Extracts from this document may be reproduced for non-commercial research, education
or training purposes on the condition that the source is acknowledged. For any other use
please contact licensing@opsi.gov.uk

Page 70



	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the meeting held on 20th April, 2022
	4 Report from the 2022 NASACRE Conference
	11 Planning a walking tour of places of worship in Doncaster for SACRE Members and Primary Teachers - February 2023
	12 Review of SACRE Constitution and Terms of Reference.
	i12 Terms of Ref




Minutes of the meeting

30

31

32

DONCASTER METROPOLITAN BOROUGH COUNCIL

STANDING ADVISORY COUNCIL ON RELIGIOUS EDUCATION (SACRE)

THURSDAY, 30TH JUNE, 2022

A HYBRID MEETING of the STANDING ADVISORY COUNCIL ON RELIGIOUS
EDUCATION (SACRE) was held at the COUNCIL CHAMBER, CIVIC OFFICE,
WATERDALE, DONCASTER DN1 3BU on THURSDAY, 30TH JUNE, 2022, at 4.30
pm.

PRESENT:
Chair - Mr Bob Kiddle
Vice-Chair - Councillor Glynis Smith

Councillors Sue Knowles, Tracey Moran, Mr S Syed, Mr B Teimoori, Tara Moxon,
Wright and Kasin

Also in attendance

Lat Blaylock, RE Today (support to SACRE)
Paul Ruane, Head of Learning Provision
Amber Torrington, Governance Officer

APOLOGIES:

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Jane Cox, Danielle Heath, Mrs P
Kaur, Ms L Saxton, Mrs M Sivaanbu, Sally Faulkner, Mr J Ward, Mrs J Gelder and
Sameena Choudry.

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST, IF ANY

No declarations were reported at the meeting.

MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 20TH APRIL, 2022

RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 20th April, 2022 be
approved as correct record and signed by the Chair.

REPORT FROM THE 2022 NASACRE CONFERENCE

The Chair presented a report to Committee on the 2022 NASACRE Conference that
took place on-line on 23rd May. He stated that there were about 140 people who
attended. The main conference consisted of three sessions each with a keynote
speaker and discussion in break-out groups. He stated that he had also attended two
workshops. The topics covered were as follows:-

e The RE Council

e The substance of the curriculum: high-quality RE and Ofsted’s inspection
frameworks

e National analysis of SACRE annual reports

e Reviewing Your SACRE Membership; and

Al



33

34

e Interfaith Encounters

In terms of the Annual Report for SACRE, it was suggested that this should be
completed annually to coincide with the academic year. It was also noted that a lot of
SACRE’s have problems with inquorate meetings.

Discussion took place with regard RE teaching and whether people thought there
were encouraging signs of children’s understanding of faiths. Some Members noted
that 7-8 years olds have understanding of what religion is however, younger children
may find this difficult. Similarities between faiths such as Christianity and Islam were
also discussed, and those similarities would make it easier for children to understand
which is encouraging.

With regard to the reviewing of SACRE Membership, the Chair pointed out that
Doncaster SACRE had no Buddhist representative. Paul Ruane stated that there was
a Buddhist Community with the Hatfield area of the Borough but a response had not
been forthcoming. He agreed he would follow this up. It was also suggested that Paul
liaise with the Shia Community to seek representation within Group A membership.

In relation to using the Westhill Grant for setting up dialogue between teachers and
faith leaders, Lat Blaylock reported that 3 projects had been suggested as follows:-

e Anti-racism

e Climate Justice; and

e Proposal for a project as seen in Nottingham involving 9 year olds on social
action projects.

RESOLVED that:-
(1) The update be noted;

(2) Paul Ruane liaise with the Buddhist and Shia Communities to
identify further representation of faiths on Group A of SACRE.

MEMBERSHIP OF NASACRE (BUDGET AND TRAINING FOR SACRE MEMBERS)

The Chair sought Members views with regard to joining NASACRE. It was advised
that whilst there was a small budget set of which the majority goes towards the wealth
of knowledge provided by Lat from RE Today, there would be a small amount left for
Doncaster SACRE to join NASACRE and it was felt this would be beneficial to the
Committee as they would have access and benefits provided by the National
Association.

RESOLVED that Doncaster SACRE agreed to seek membership to NASACRE.

REPORT OF PROGRESS BY THE SCHOOL VISITS SUB-COMMITTEE

The Chair reported that a number of Members had put their selves forward to sit on
the Sub-Committee and whilst they had not been much progress with regard to this
issue, he wished to advise that a meeting would be taking place on Monday 4th July,
2022 at 3pm at his house. An invite for the meeting would also be forward to those
who are accessing the meeting on-line.

A.2



35

36

RESOLVED that an update report be submitted to the next meeting of SACRE
scheduled to take place on Thursday 10th November 2022.

IMPROVING COMMUNICATIONS BETWEEN SACRE MEMBERS - DISCUSSION.

The Chair made a proposal to Committee on introducing a Whatsapp Group for
SACRE Members to enable the sharing of information. The Committee welcomed the
suggestion. Members were not obliged to partake but those wishing to could forward
their details to the Chair outside of the meeting.

RESOLVED that any members wishing to be part of the Whatsapp Group
forward their mobile telephone number to the Chair in order for the group to be
established.

CONTINUING PROFESSIONAL DEVELOPMENT (FOR TEACHERS) (CPD),
REPORT ON RECENT MEETINGS AND PLANS FOR THE FUTURE, INCLUDING
DISCUSSION ON ENGAGEMENT FOR SECONDARY CPD GROUP.

Lat Blaylock reported to Members that training had taken place this morning of which
the Chair had observed. He stated that whilst the numbers of Teachers was low, there
were a number of new attendees, which was pleasing to see. The topics of the training
which were cross curricular in nature were well received.

He went on to advise that it was the hope that on the day of the next meeting on 10
November, 2 visits could be arranged to visit places of worship. Lat stated that as well
as teachers and himself, he was keen to invite all Members of SACRE. He would
liaise with Sameena Choudry on the arrangements.

In terms of the summer term, Lat advised that sequencing/progress in the curriculum
would be a topic to look at. However, he stated that more reading was required prior to
delivering the training. He commented that not every SACRE manage to do what
Doncaster does which is all credit to the enthusiastic teachers. Tara Moxon reported
that there were lots of new teachers attending training and felt it would be beneficial to
new attendees to go back to basics. It was suggested that this could be a topic at the
Summer term training.

In conclusion, it was hoped that with the addition of the 2 visits to places of worship
will attract more Primary and Secondary Teachers as well as SACRE Members.

RESOLVED that:-
Q) The update be noted,;
(2) ‘Back to basics’ be added as a topic to the Summer Term training;

3) Lat to liaise with Sameena regarding arrangements for the visits to
places of worship on 10 November, 2022.



37

38

39

40

AN INTER-AUTHORITY SEND EVENT WITH ANNA KRISMANN AND DISCUSSION
ON HOW TO PROMOTE EFFECTIVELY.

Following on from the last meeting, Lat Blaylock advised that he had been in touch
with Anne Krismann and she was willing to provide this training on Special Needs. He
stated that the date proposed was Thursday 2nd March 2023, however a local venue
was still to be confirmed. Lat advised that there had been some dialogue with other
local authorities to provide a combined authority approach and so far Rotherham have
confirmed their interest and Sheffield were considering the proposal, whilst Barnsley
have yet to reply. He stated that it could be wider spread if there was willingness to do
so.

Lat reported that once all arrangements were confirmed, the event would be
advertised widely. He suggested that there could be a charging fee, which should be
set at different levels. Paul Ruane suggested that it would be beneficial to include
SENCOs which will generate a good audience.

In terms of a venue, it was advised that the Legacy Church at Armthorpe or Castle
Park Rugby Club were possibilities and have been used in the past for many events.

In conclusion, Lat also sought a representative to attend from SACRE to observe the
event. The Vice-Chair, Councillor Glynis Smith also asked that mainstream schools
also been included as there are a number of special needs teachers working in these
schools.

The following members wished to be involved with the event:-
Vice-Chair, Councillor Glynis Smith
Tara Moxon

Andy Wright

RESOLVED that the update be noted and Lat to lead on arrangements and
advertise when confirmed.

NATIONAL UPDATES (RE TODAY) - LAT BLAYLOCK

Lat Blaylock reported that the newsletter and update had been produced which
contains new items and details regarding training which Teachers will find helpful. He
advised that this would be forwarding this to Paul Ruane who could them disseminate
to all schools.

RESOLVED that the newsletter and update be forwarded to all schools
following the receipt of the information.

PLANNING A WALKING TOUR OF PLACES OF WORSHIP IN DONCASTER FOR
SACRE MEMBERS AND PRIMARY TEACHERS - FEBRUARY 2023

This item was discussed at Agenda Item 8

REVIEW OF SACRE CONSTITUTION AND TERMS OF REFERENCE.

The Committee were presented with the Constitution and Terms of Reference which
was last reviewed in 2017.
A. 4



41

Discussion took place with regard to the 4 Groups that make up the membership of
SACRE and a query was made in relation to the word denomination in Group A and
whether this was the right form of wording to be used. It was advised that this was the
legal phrase that should be used. However it was felt that there could be a form of
wording used in brackets after it, for example (religious communities or world view
communities).

In terms of substitutes highlighted in paragraph 13 of the Terms of Reference, the
Chair asked whether this could be added to future agendas, to advise members if they
were unable to attend there was the option to send a substitute on their behalf. He
also stated that this would avoid inquorate meetings. In response, it was noted that
these would need to be named substitutes and an Officer Decision would need to be
taken and signed by the relevant Director prior to substitutes being able to attend.

The Chair stated that he would look at his responsibilities which were outlined in
Paragraph 19

In terms of voting, Committee were assured that decisions that were contentious were
very rare, SACREs tend to be consensual in most of their decisions and there was
unlikely to be any issues regarding voting.

In terms of Group A, a query was raised with regard to Muslim/Islam, stating that
these were the same and one should only be listed.

RESOLVED that:-

(1)  The words ( (religious communities or world view communities) be
added after denominations within Group A;

(2)  An Officer Decision be undertaken and approved to nominate
named substitutes to attend SACRE meetings in the absence of the
representative;

(3)  An advisory note be added to future agendas regarding attendance if
required; and

(4)  The Constitution and Terms of Reference be brought back to the
November SACRE meeting for formal approval.

PLANNING FOR THE COMING YEAR.

The Committee had a discussion in relation to Planning for the coming year and what
SACRE should be looking at in terms of agenda items.

Following a discussion, it was suggested that the following items be added to SACREs
work programme:-

¢ Annual Report (to coincide with the academic year
e Discussion on maintaining good practice in schools



e Suggestions for involving children and young people on what their concerns
would be i.e topics such as Racism, Climate Change through development of a
competition or a survey

e Teachers invited to attend SACRE to provide overview and views on their roles

e Cross curricular projects

The Chair informed Committee that prior to todays meeting, he along with Lat and
Paul met to discuss agenda items and he advised that this would continue for all
meetings and would like to extend that invitation to the Vice-Chair.

RESOLVED that:-

(1) The items listed above be added into the work programme;

(2)  The Chair, Vice-Chair, Paul Ruane and Lat Blaylock meet prior to each
SACRE Meeting to discuss agenda items for consideration; and

(3)  Any further suggestions were welcomed and should be forwarded to the
Chair and Paul Ruane for discussion.

CHAIR: DATE:




